

No. 17-702

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LEWIS TEIN, P.L., GUY LEWIS AND MICHAEL TEIN,
Petitioners,

v.

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Third District Court of Appeal, State of Florida*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

GEORGE B. ABNEY
DANIEL F. DIFFLEY
ANDREW J. TUCK
ERIC C. SCHNAPP
MICHAEL J. BARRY
ALSTON & BIRD LLP
1201 W. Peachtree St.
Atlanta, Georgia 30309
(404) 881-7000

ROBERT O. SAUNOOKE
Counsel of Record
SAUNOOKE LAW FIRM, P.A.
18620 S.W. 39th Court
Miramar, Florida 33029
(561) 302-5297
ndnlawyer@hotmail.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. Factual Background 2

II. Procedural History 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 6

I. Petitioners Did Not Raise the Question Presented in the Courts Below. 6

II. Even if the Question Presented was Preserved for Review, This Court’s Precedents Have Not Left Any Gap in the Law. 7

 A. The handful of cases cited in the Petition do not address the purported “gap” created by the *Bay Mills* footnote. 11

 B. Recent decisions by the Alabama Supreme Court are aberrations, and address fundamentally different facts and circumstances. 13

III. This Case is an Improper Vehicle for Contemplating a Limitation of Tribal Sovereign Immunity. 17

A. Petitioners voluntarily chose to represent the Miccosukee Tribe and individual members in numerous legal matters for several years.	17
B. Petitioners have already sought and received relief for their claims.	18
C. The Miccosukee Tribe has multiple additional dispositive defenses to Petitioners' case.	19
1. <i>Advice of counsel is a complete defense to all claims for malicious prosecution.</i>	19
2. <i>Petitioners' Florida RICO claims are barred by the litigation immunity privilege.</i>	20
3. <i>Other factors caused Petitioners' alleged damages.</i>	20
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beecher v. Mohegan Tribe of Indians of Conn.</i> , 918 A.2d 880 (Conn. 2007)	8, 12
<i>Bert v. Bermudez</i> , 95 So. 3d 274 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	20
<i>Cupo v. Seminole Tribe of Fla.</i> , 860 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	6
<i>D’Lil v. Cher-Ae Heights Indian Cmty. of the Trinidad Rancheria</i> , No. C 01-cv-1638 TEH, 2002 WL 3394761 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2002)	11, 12
<i>Harrison v. PCI Gaming Auth.</i> , No. 1130168, -- So. 3d --, 2017 WL 4324716 (Ala. Sept. 29, 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	7, 8, 10, 12
<i>Levin v. United States Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 639 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1994)	20
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , -- U.S. --, 137 S. Ct. 1285 (2017)	9, 18
<i>Mich. v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commissioner v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991)	8

<i>Quinault Indian Nation v. Pearson for Estate of Comenout</i> , 868 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2017)	8
<i>Rape v. Poarch Band of Creek Indians</i> , No. 1111250, -- So. 3d -- 2017 WL 4325017 (Ala. Sept. 29, 2017)	13
<i>Royal Tr. Bank, N.A. v. Von Zamft</i> , 511 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	19
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , No. 17-387	16
<i>Wilkes v. PCI Gaming Auth.</i> , No. 1151312, -- So. 3d --, 2017 WL 4385738 (Ala. Oct. 3, 2017) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lewis and Tein Prevail in Long Battle against the Miccosukee Tribe and its Attorneys, http://www.lewistein.com/lewis-and-tein-prevail-in-long-battle-against-the-miccosukee-tribe-and-its-attorneys/	18
Referee Says Fla. Tribe's Ex-GC Broke 14 Bar Rules, <i>Law360</i> , https://www.law360.com/articles/940245/referee-says-fla-tribe-s-ex-gc-broke-14-bar-rules	4
